

## Partner Colorado Credit Union's Sweepstakes Disclosures

No purchase or banking relationship of any kind is necessary. Purchase or banking relationship does not increase odds of winning, void where prohibited or restricted by law.

**Date of the Promotion:** The "Partner Colorado Credit Union XBOX Series X Giveaway" Begins at 8:30 am Mountain Daylight Time (MDT) on October 1, 2024 and ends at 5:30 pm (MDT) on December 20, 2024.

Sponsors: Partner Colorado Credit Union

**Eligibility:** The Drawing is open to consumers who are legal U.S. residents residing in any of the fifty (50) states, who are eighteen (18) years of age or older with a unique, personal and valid Social Security Number at the time of entry. All participants must accept and agree to be bound by these Official Rules and the decisions of the Sponsors.

**Prizes and Odds of Winning:** (1) Grand Prize is one (1) XBOX Series X. Odds of winning will vary depending on the number of entries received. Prizes are non-transferable and no cash substitution is permitted.

**How to Enter:** Open a new Teen Partners account between October 1, 2024 and December 20, 2024 and you will be automatically entered into the drawing. Entries may also be submitted by US mail to:

Partner Colorado Credit Union PO Box 1346, Arvada, CO 80001-1346

Or entries may also be submitted at any Partner Colorado branch location. Partner Colorado Credit Union must receive entries during the give-away period and no later than 5:30 pm on December 20, 2024.

Sponsor will not verify receipt of entries for entrants. The maximum number of entries allowed during the promotion is one (1) per person. All entries submitted become the sole property of Sponsor and will not be returned. No entries will be accepted via email, a telephone call to a branch representative or a call center representative.

**Drawing/Notifications:** The winners will be randomly selected among all eligible entries received during the give-away period. The winner will be announced no later than December 30, 2024. The winner will be contacted by email or phone. All federal, state, and local laws apply. Winner must claim prize within 10 business days or prize will be forfeited and a new winner will be selected.

Liability and General Rules: Entrants agree to hold Partner Colorado Credit Union and each of its officers, directors, employees, members, representatives and agents harmless from any liability arising from participation in the "Partner Colorado Credit Union XBOX Series X Giveaway" Sponsors are not responsible for any negligence, claims, liability, injury, property loss or other damages arising from, or in connection with, acceptance or participation in this campaign. Sponsors are not responsible for any incorrect or inaccurate information, lost, incomplete, illegible, late, misdirected, stolen, or mutilated entries or other materials or bona fide human processing errors. Further, Sponsors are not responsible for telecommunications, network, electronic, technical or computer failures of any kind, including any which may affect your entry in this campaign. Sponsors reserve the right to disqualify entrants who fail to follow these Official Rules and regulations, who tamper with the entry process, or who make any misrepresentations relative to this campaign. Sponsor shall have the absolute right to determine if an entry is in compliance with these Official Rules without notice to the person attempting to enter.

**Tax Issues:** Taxes due on prizes are the sole responsibility of the recipient. Partner Colorado Credit Union will report all prize winnings to the appropriate state and federal agencies as required by applicable law. Winners, as applicable, are responsible for tax consequences (if any) of the prize.

Employees and Official Family (Board of Directors) of Sponsor, affiliates and their family members are not eligible to participate.

**Release:** By entering this raffle, each participant warrants that he or she has read and agrees to abide by these Official Rules and that he or she is not prohibited from participating in the raffle.

**Publicity Authorization:** By entering, participants consent to the use of their name, likeness, image and biographical date for advertising and promotional purposes without additional compensation, except where prohibited by law. Participants may be required to sign, notarize and return to the Sponsors an Affidavit of Eligibility and a Prize and/or Publicity Release. Sponsors reserve the right to suspend or cancel the campaign or modify these Official Rules as necessary for any reason or as required by applicable law. Sponsors reserves the right, at their sole discretion, to disqualify the campaign, and ban from any future promotions, any person they believe is to have intentionally violated these Official Rules or tampered with any element of the campaign without notice to the disqualified or banned person.